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HOUSE OF COMMONS ‘

¥

LONDON SW1A 0AA | PUQG; tJﬁ@@i\/ﬂ

The Rt Hon Owen Paterson MP
Secretary of State, Department for Environment, Food & Rura] Affalrs
Nobel House : ‘

17 Smith Square -

London SWIP3JR -

22" March 2013

" Our Reference, HCBO3/13

a . - I 1 - B o .
Re: Km ’s Lynn Waste to Energy incinerator/PFI Credits.

l enclose a copy of a letter from Counmllor Brian Long, Deputy Leader of Long s Lynn & '

‘West Norfoik Borough Counc:i

I would be very grateﬁ;l If you can give full consideration to the concerns he has ralsed
. and come back 10 me with your comments as soon as possible. :

l look: forward fo hearmg from you.

Kind regartls,

Henpy Bellingham M.P.

- Fax: 02072192844 ‘ : Fax: 01485 600292
E-~mail: belhnghamh@parhament uk
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.. From: '

s U BN Longm. |
d """ﬁi—MéP'réhZMSTGO -

-Sent: .

To: - . s RUSS: Elizabeth; BELLINGHAM, Henry
Cc: _ 3 -
Subject: ERGEREL. .

Aftachments: ERW PFL Fund Ing.pdf

| <EiptEeoe
Dear Elizabeth and Henty,

Please find attached a letter that | would respectfully ask if you could forward dIFECﬂV onto Owen Paterson

regarding the PFi funding fi for the EfW Plant proposed in King’s Lynn.

- This request is made to you both as my local MP and the MP for where the plant is proposed to be buiit.

‘ _'Kinde'st Regards,

Brian.

- Clly. Brian .£éng

| Deputy Eeacﬁz'r of tfie Borougﬁ Councz[ Of King's .Cymi & West

- Norfolk, |
. Portfolio Holder For fnwronment
Councillor fmf Me?'sﬁe[andé Wamf

***************#**#****%****f*******£$$*#*************#**#****%*******

* This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
.intended solely for the use of the individual or entity fo whom they -
are addressed. If you have received this emall in error please notify

the system managet.

7www.west~norfolk.gov.uk/Default;aSQ' x?page=24?94

**********‘***'*a:*:He=i=**********************ﬂ****#@*********&***#**#****



Rt Hon Owen Paterson MP, Secretary Of State,
DEFRA, - -

Ndﬁe!ﬂouse_,

17 Snﬁith Square, '

London,

SW18 3JR.

Dear Mr. Patersan, : _
DEFRA PFI Fundtng for the Narfolk County Council EFW Plant, King s Lynn

- Jam wm‘mg to you as ) am gravely concerned ‘regardmg the demsmn to award PF1 funding to the
. ahove projest. As 2 member of Both Norfolk County Coungit and The Borough Councit.of King's Lynn
- & West Norfolk, | was one of five voling members of the NCC waste project board. | have serious
.~ concems as to how recommendations to this board were formutated and because of this have '
concerns that the wrong recommendation was made by NCC council bodies- mc;ludmg the Cabinet
that agraad to enter Into a contract -agresment with one hxdder in preference to another. { am stili of
‘the belief that a “last minute” change in recommendations did not allow.appropriate assessment of
this process and that a bid was seigcted that was substantially miore expensive to the tax payer and it
was selected without any clear indication from the papers for that meeting as to why that should be
~ the case. Having now reassessed these papers | faal there arg now substantial inconsistencies ang
now ask you to call this matter in for scrutiny, | have myself raised this issue with all members of NCC
by email and was told by the acfing leader that | was too late, | do hov.rever feel this is not the case
‘and the need io praserve financial integrity at a tire of great budgetary cunstramt is of greater
|mportance and iherefore ask that it is reconsidered as a matterof urgency.

- Whilst | appreciate thata Public Enqmry info the p!annmg appl:catlon has been called for by The
Sscretary of State for Communities and Local Govemment this will not examing the fi nancial aspects
of this scheme .and as such fee! it would be timely to have the PF! award. re-examined in light of alf the
evidence now avallable. The project board meeting of 22™ October 2010 at which a last minute
_ charige was made to the selection of the preferred bidder, cdusing an increase outlined by Henry

" Bellingham MP under parhamentary privilege of in the region of £49m, causes me the greatest
concern as it will be tax payers that are funding this wa thefr taxes. )

Allthe way through this “preferred bldder’ process and beyand to the Cabinet decision to award the
contract to Cory Wheelabrator there was unaxplained pressure on ali concerned not to defay the
process as each week woult be costing NCC £200,000 per week no proper justification for this figure

[



Y

was given, however in 'thé event the Contraétwas not signed untii mény months later following the
Cabinet decision. ' have now heard that at ieast one other member of the Waste Project board has

. reised similar issues, harking back to the unexplained agenda switch or the 22™. Ootober 2010,

In additidn to the above the Borough Council of King's Lynn & West NBrfn!k has now entered into a ,' ..
contract with Material Works a special purpose company that will recycle over 80% of West Norfolk's - °

residual “black bag" waste, without the need for PFI funding, moving up the waste hierarchy and at g,

- cost that is roughly half of the proposed gate fee of the selected and publicpy subsidised Energy from
Waste Incinerator. This process is available under a framework contract to all of Norfolk's District levei

councils and would if adopted by them zil see Norfolk as an exemplar in waste recycling with - -
“combined recycling rates of over 30%. This wouid r'ender any residual treatment facifity such as that
praposed by Norfolk County Council redundant, The scheme would also creats hundreds of jobs
‘within Norfolk rather than the proposed 35 - 50 of the proposed incinérater and would deal with waste
oloser to where it arises, utilising the proximity principle. : o SR

I'am more than happy fo provide you with any information | can about the alternative and the
background to the points | have raised as { belisve the public imterest-and preservation of public

finances outweigh the shroud of secrecy surrounding this process thus far.

Youré Sindgrely.- '

- County Councillor Kings Lynn North & Central Division.

Environment Portfolio Holder & Depuly Leéder -
of the-Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk,






Norman Lamb
Member of Parlisment for North Norfolk

$E  A: Unit4, The Garden Centre, Nutsery Drive, Norwich Road, North Welsham, NR28 ODR
T: 01692403752 E: norman@normanlambiorg.uk 'W: www. normanlamb.org.uk

The Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP

Secretary of State
Department for Communities and Local

Government '
Eland House -

Erez:lsenqen Plaf:ts.' : - Nb ' | S
SWERU : Rﬁmmwﬁ 13 May 2013
" URGENT

 Dear Eric,

. Please quote the reference in alf
correspondence with this office

- Our Ref: 2013/1385-Inci0d1-WW

‘Re: Waste Incinerator in West Norfolk

I understand. that "Norfolk_ County Council is curréntly considering whether to go
ahead with a decision made by the previous administration to build a large waste

" incinerator in West Norfolk. . ° _r

You will be aware from previous correspondence that people have raised concerns on
. a number of occasions about the decision by the County Council to go ahcad with
these plans, both in terms of its eificiency as a waste solution and in terms of the way.

in which thé decision was taken.

. However, you will also be aware that there could also be a very considerable cost to
the taxpayer if Norfolk County Council does not go ahead with constructing the
incinerator as a result of agreed contracts with developers, :

I am therefore writing to ask if your officals can explore all possible sources of
financial support that maybe available to Norfolk County Council if it decides not to
proceed with the incinerator. As far as is practicable, I am keen to ensure that
‘taxpayers in. Norfolk are not left with a crippling financial liability for a decision on
which thiey were not consuited, and to which they were overwhelmingly opposed.. -

I would be grateful for your very urgent reply,
Yours sincerely, o

Norman-Lamb MP : -
Member of Parliament for North Norfolk .

Data Protection Art 1998: If you wrlte to Norman Lamb asking far his assistance, he mey allow authorised staff and
voluntears to see the Information you have sent h m. He ant-his staff may aiso pass all or some of the infofmation to refevant
arganisations If this ts deemed necessary to help with your enquiry. Please contact us with any questions or cancerns about

how your information will be processed. :







' Final Ministerial Reply

T

- Case Number

- Date Scanned |




Department
for Environment
- I Food & Rural Affairs

Normarn Lamb MP
Unit 4 ' :

. The Garden Centre
‘Nursery Drive
Norwich Road
North Walsham .
NR28 0DR

From Lord de Mauley-
Parliamentary Under Secretary

NobelHouse T 08450 335577 ' -
17 Smith Square . helpline@defrei.géi.'gov;uk o
-London swi1 P IR WWW.gov. uk’/defra

Your ref: 201 3/1 385- Inc1001.ww
Our ref; MC3116001ARG

L4 septernber 2613

.Thank you for your letter of 13. May to Enc Pickles about the proposed Klngs Lynn energy-
from-waste facllity. | am replylng as the Mmlster responsnble for waste polscy, and am sorry

for the delay in doing so.

.} am aware of the recent develdpménts: in 'N'orfolk Defra regards thé matter of any potential
costs, should Norfolk County Council decide to terminate its resudual waste. treatment,

cantract as one between the- Council and its contractor. -

However Defra officials WI!I be avallable to help wnth adwce and gmdance, for example on:
possible altemative sources of fmance _

Syee ¢y NvesTors
% W INPEOPLE
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- Rlchard Benyon Esq. MP
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, DEFRA
Nobel House
17 Smith Square
. London SW1P

7™ June 2013
- Ouwr Refetence. EH/HCBWALLWORK/G6/13

Lynn on the Com'm_o_n Seai.

I am enclosing a copy of some relevant coi'respondence ﬁjom.my constituent, M- o
I would be very gratefu] lf you could consuier the pomts wh;ch&ralses and come
back to me with your comments. ‘ ‘

I'look fdrward to hearing from ydu as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

~ London Tel: 020 7219 8234 | - Constituency Tel: 01485 600559
- Fax: 0207219 2844 L | Fax: 01485 600292
' E-mail; belIinghamh@parlia;nent.uk' T ; '
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i
. Mr Hemry neumgham MP
House of Comtons - : _ ' .
Westminster I.Ondon SWiA OAA , 5th June 2013

. re:. Incinerator ' o o ' L
Enclosed piease find self-explanatory letter sent to |

: Rmhan‘i Benyon. . Eopefully t:h:l.s sets cut the appaxent
lack of m—depth mvest;gat;on on t.Iu.s matter by the .
relevant Authorities.

' Yours 'Sinqere:l.y,







first class recorded post . ¢

'The Hon. Mr Richard Benyon Mp
Minister for Ratoral Esvirooment
Hnbellfouse, 17 &uthSqnare
I.omdonsmm

3rd June 2013

e o A = i = f'i 114
Bé”ﬁi&erstand_tha:e appears ears to be msunderstand.uxg w:.th regard to
the habits of the protected/designated mamal the Common Seal in this -
area in relation to the propousal to build am.incinerator and store
> up to 67,000 tonnes of incinerator bottnm ash (IBA) immediately .

_ alongside the r..GI:.Ouse. .

-Mistopersonallya&visemthattomcaztainknwleﬂgethe :

-caunonSealhasbeenmtnessedbymanymbersofthepub]ic, ot
* swimming up the r.Gt.Quse lobviously from the direction of the Wash)

pastthefollcvmgpomts ‘ ,

. Kings Lynn ) proposed location of

. Saddlebow )}  new incimeyator

" Wiggenhall St.Germans -

Wiggenhall St. Mary

«es and pointe beyond _ .
(Please see identified areas .on-enclosed map) Mot rare incidents

byt every-day s:.tmgs {Indeed the writer of this letter lived
immediately adjacent to the r.Gt.Ouse at Wiggenhall St.Germans from
1972 to late 2004 and is happy to g.:.ve personal ’ l:est.mony to the facl-_o.

set ocut in th:l.s letbe.r}. :

it is of couxse nnﬁerstood that consulting organisations involwved with
i . the determining of this proposgl e.g. RBatural England, Defra ete., may
.well be wx:k:.ng from, avd referring to, s.mplif;ed 'desk top®' infommation
offered within the parameters of their remit in considering this
incinerator-build, vhich may well have resnlted im the open—ended con-
clusions that this protected mamal is anlikely to be affected should
- this facility ‘be given the go-ahead Simply pat.... it wvoold appear .
_ ..~ that relative investigations have not been very fulsome, With respect,
. and bearing the foregoing in mind,the apparent conclusions made are
. .self-evidently flawed. In-fact the Common Seal could very well be
.. s:.gnif:i.cantly affected by the propnsed development wvc.. )






B _ _ . - ‘ R —




' Regrettably the Enviromment Agency also does not seem to be aware
of the significance of these local "swim routes® utilised by the
Common Seal. This controversy was specifically discussed at a.
public meeting, convened by the E.A.early Aug. 2011 (verme Duke's -

' Head Hotel Kings Lymn}. . bDuring that meeting a senior.gnvmmneu:

BAgency officer categorically stated that discharges from this
- Incinerator (shonid it be built) would ROT be permitted to enter
watercourses and (subsequently} the r.Gt.Cuse. - o o

Howevey, the E.A. are now apparently prepared to permit discharges

' from the various incinerator functions to (eventually) enter the

r.Gt,Ouse. %hus of course:significant damage to this protected

mzma] is easy .to envisage should ‘the Incinerator and all its

ancillayy operations.be vermitied. May we have your .coments please.
ne B /. -, e : ._. R .

Tl e oy it - e
" B !

commnication to be:

acknowledged and hopefully the concerns herein
addressed. Thank you. ‘ :

. Yours faithfully,

¢.c. to Mr.Henry Bellingham Mp




_ HOU_SE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWiA OAA

Richard Benyon Esq MP
- . Parliamentary Under-Secretary of' State DEFRA
“Nobel House

17 Smith Square - _
London SWIP- | )

3" uly 2013
" Qur Reference, EWHCBWALLWORK/_OGIIB .

- . — -l - -

.4'/-‘- { GC-); ‘we«“f’ddﬁe-sso%m\\w

. im act of the proposed Incinerator at Saddlebow/Kina's
Lynn on the Common Seal, ' ‘ . -

"I am enclosing a copy of some relevant correspondence frorh-my constituent,Jllt,

I wouId be very grateﬁll if you could con31der the points which she raises and come
i back to me wnh your comments. :

I look _forward to heanng from you as soon as possible.

Kind regards, !

" London Tel: 020 7219 8234 ' Constituency Tel: 01485 600559
Fax: 0207219 2844 Fax: 01485 600299
o E-mail; bellmghamh@parhament uk -






The Hon.!!r Rmhrd Benyon MNP :
©  Minister for Natural Enviromment
" Nobel House, i7 Smith Square - . .
Iomion SWIP 3ar 24th June 2013

Pear Sir,

.m.gr_og_edbuﬂd:ngofanmcjnemtoratsadﬂ]sholej%w
Itwu]ﬂbeverymchappreciatedxfwemaynouhavea .

response to our 1et:1:er of the 3zd June*zega:ﬂmg the

'ahove matte.r(copy eneloseﬂ for eage of reference). Thanl: you.

Yours Faithfolly,







m"

-t

 Minister for Watural Enviromment
Nobel House, 17 am.th Sqna:e

- W

first class recorded post
The Hon. Mr Richard Benyon MP

I-nndonsm 3.11! 3rd June 2013

i1d of an Inc:i.neral:or at Saddlehow/ﬁ.ngs Lynn Norfolk

2 pro

Waunderstandthmappeaxstohemsmﬂersta:ﬂmguthregazdto

the habits of the protected/designated mamal the Common Seal in this
areamre]aﬂnntothepuoposaltnbmlﬂanmcinexatoranﬂshore

..up to 67,000 tomnes of jncmerator bottom ash (m) imd.intely

alongs:l.de the r-Gt.Ouse )

ih;szsbopersonallyadvmeyouthattooureertainknwleﬂgethe

Common Seal has been witnessed by many menbers of the public,
'sw:.mmg up the r.Gt.Ouse. (obnonsly frem the direction of the Wash)

pastthe following points:-
Kings lynm ) proposed locatiop of

. Saddlebow =} newmcinexator

Wiggenhall St, Germans
WJ.ggenha.u. St. Mary

«-- and points beyond '
(Please see identified areas on enclosed map) ' Not rare incidents

but every—day sitings. ({Indeed the writer of this letter lived
immediately adjacent to the r.Gt.Ouse at Wiggenhall St.Germans from
1972m1atezoo4andishappytogzvepersona1testmonytothefacts

set out in this 1etter:) -

It is of course understood that consulting organisations involved with
the determining of this Proposgl e.g. Natoral England, Defra etc., way
well be working from, and referring to, simplified *desk top® infomation
offered within the parameters of their remit in considering this ¥
incinerator-bmild, wiich may well have resultedmthe open-ended con-
clusions that this protected momal is un.'l:.l:ely to be affected shonld
this fac:.l::.tybe given the go-ahead. Simply put.... it wounld appear
that relative investigations have not been very fulsome. With respect,
and bearing the foregoing in mind,the apparent conclusions made are
self-evidently flawed. In fact the Common Seal oouldverywellbe
sa.gn:.f:.cantly affected by the proposed development ..... - .

COPY







Regrattablgtheﬂnﬁmmtlgencyalsodnesmtsemmbeaware
_of the significance of these local "swim routes’ utilised by the

Common Seal. This coptroversy was specifically discussed at a.

- public meeting, convened by the E.A.carly Aug. 2011 (venne Dukds -
' - Head Hotel Kings Lyns). During that meeting a senior Environment

Agency officer categorically stated that discharges from this -
Incinerator (should it be built) would NOT be pem:.tted to enter -

' watercourses am! (snbseque.nﬂy) the r.Gt.

‘However, the E.A. are mapparenuypreparedtopemitdmtxhazqes

from the various incinerator functions to {eventually) enter the .
r.Gt.Ouse. Thus of course:significant damage to this protected .
mamalmeasy boenusag‘eshonldtheimnemtorandallxts

‘ancxuazyopemﬂonshepem;tﬁed ua.ywehaverourmmntsplease w

3

-Ituouldheappmcmtedxfyoumldhndlyamageforths

cmwcatinntoheacknowleﬂgedandhopefuuythewncemshere:n

_ addressed. !manl:you. _

Yours :Eait:h:!:'nl].y,

” ‘

~ €u.c. to Mr.Henry Bellingham MP






Department

for Envi nment Nobel H ri‘s.e = T 08459 335577
[3 i 0 . ) 7 . ‘ )

F OOd & BUI’&' Affairs - 17 Smith Square - helpline@defra.gsi.gov.uk

' ' London SW‘I P 3R www.gov.ukldefra . :

‘Henry Beliingham MP

House of Commons o Your ref: EH/HCBWALLWORKloena
gs\';?f\HOAA' . AU Our ref: MC316078/GM

{ August 2013,

. From David Heath CBEMP | |
. Minister of State for Agriculture and Food

Thank you._ for your letters ef 7 June and. 3 JulltoRichard Benyon encfosmg copres of -

| correspondence from your constituent il ) R
about the potentlal impact of a proposed energy rom waste facmty on the

common seal. |am replying as Duty Mrnlster during the recess perlod and am sorry for the
long delay in domg S0, .

Officials replied to._ on 14 August and enclose a copy of that repiy (ref:
DW0319037/GM) for your lnformatlon T o

VID 'HEATH CBE P, o 887 -

Enc. DWO319037/GM Endosuse

X °"'§ .f" “‘:.v, INVESTORS

: Q‘Iu‘\.‘ 4-;_,_‘- IN PEOP LE
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DEFRA

~ BWE - eceNED

"HOUSE OF COMMONE 4 7 yun 2013 _‘
LONDON SW1A 0AA |
Richard Benyon Es. MP = | CC OM _
Parhamentmy Under~Secretary of State; DEFRA ' LE-réSW st
" Nobel House L o
] 7 7:Smith Square
London~SWlP :
10 June 2013

Our Reference, EH/HCBA4/13

,a/w Az.,)

RE: The Harbour Porpoise and the current Public Inguxrz mto the King’s ann

* Incinerator lelo sBusmess Park Saddlebow King’s Lynn, Norfolk, . mmvr .

Further to previous correspondence in connection with the’ above subject, I have
received some additional information from my constituent _ '

Iam enclosmg a copy of the correspondence, and I would be very grateful if you

~could cons:der the points whichi raises, and come back to me with your comments. -

1 look forward to heanng from you as soon as possible.

Henry Bellingham M.P.

London Tel: 020 7219 8234 = Constituency Tel: 01485 600559

Fax: 0207219 2844 . : " Fax: 01485 600292
: : E-mail: bellinghamh@parliament.uk : '



\
From: . ;
Sent: -  01.June 2013 12:24
To: BELLINGHAM, Henry-
: -"Re: Richard Benyon letter

+ Subject:

Dear‘ Henr'y: _

“ There is a very damaging UK report of w11d11fe, called "The State of Nature” by 25
Conservation Groups and listed are the Harbour Seals, which are a distinct species in the
WAsH, from Common or Grey Seals and, more likely to be seen up the River Ouse so more llke]_y

to be affected by neise and pollution, water or airborne. Hence, this is yet another
protected and endangered species—the Applicant; WASTE Inc {Contract.name), has failed to do -
an appr-opmate expert assessment for a plannlng appllcatmn to the Secretary of State, Eric

Plckles

I honestly belleVe this contract is now breached by the Appllcant and thus is void. Norfolk
Taxpayers cannot now be responsible for failures of WASTE Inc to secure their own plannlng

applicatmn
Can you get this ’_tb the right_people to sée if this is a way out of t‘his contr‘act?

Best r?'egar'ds,
------ Or1g1nal Message----e-
To: BELLINGHAMH@parliament uk

Sent: May 31, 2013 10:13° AM

Pear Henry, NOISE effects to HP. . ' s

Just- a mini-addendum, those Harbour porpoise are very susceptible to noise, as the 50km

" across the open sea does indicate in the German study. Where there is 3ust a 59em proximity

- to river Ouse -(still in the brackish zone) there will undoubtedly be noise transference - the
- building land there is very poor, as the major piling works for Palm told the Englneers, with
10aft piles going into shifting sand, under peat and silt - what does silt and sand tell you?
The noise transfer is-something humans in fact did pick up- vibrations a kilometpre away - some
say more, The air noise was dr'eadful here in Clenchwar-ton and we are-4km away from Saddlebow

site

Cetaceans - porpoises, Dolphins etc in fact have 1ncr‘ed1b1e sonic systems and remar'kable
auditory ability. Where it is known that Whales can detect sound across the oceans, -
individually calling another ammal these Porpo1ses shall easily be able to call across the

WASH.
Piling, even auger' plllng will affect the Har'bour Porpcuse during construction

There is no mitigation for this noise. It will disturb them and can harm them in a way we
cannot appreciate as with those studies there was a single study of a porpoise, miles from a
site, when it started piling and it was traumatised and fell 11'Fe1essly to the sea-bed. It
was in pam arid writhed around.Researcher thought it was dead. When the piling stopped it -
seemed still in shock then it feebly went back to where it had come from, as if totally



+

"dazed. Sound travels in water and théy rel

G ¥ upon it with the perception -levels we can only
imagine. T o ‘ .

Regards,

------0Original Message------

From: BELLINGHAMH@parliament.uk - S
‘Sender: —_— Rl ' .

To: N 7 ’ , _“EaVNEMLA ?&Ei:x4a&nq:j
Subject: RE: Richard Benyon letter : | .
Sent: May 31, 2013 9:45 AW -

‘Thank you very much for your e-mail to Henry, which will receive his'attention.

Best wishes,

. Office of Henry Bellingham Mp

-----0Original Message----- . o _
Fron: JESNREERARERRS - o R |

Sent: 30 May 2813 21:04 ,

To: BEELLINGHAM, Henry .

Subject: Richard Benyon letter

Dear Henry,

I have shown the letter - not for other release purposes, just to clarify points- to

eyewitnesses of the Wash Seals that do come up the River Ouse, on regular basis, passed the

site and swimming within 58em and maximum deposition from the mass-burner at 850 metres

which is both sides of this area, which is the greatest fallout of heavy metals, deﬁsesé air
- pollution (on a calm day), plus of significant levels of pollution --a fact I extracted from

cross-examination of Wheelabrator's Professor Bridges, in the Inquiry. During local |

Temperature inversion conditions it will be ten times this significant figure and also during-

all start-up and shut down phases. :

Hence, the Seals will be exposed to a significant level of pollution, PM2.5's & PM1's’ heavy
metals and contaminant dioxins, via the air. There will also be a dumping of quenching water
and this will be & regular occurrence as levels of recycled quenching water are such (350
million litres per annum) that the site will have to flush their tanks and it has a direct
overflow from lagoons and direct channel into the drainage dyke. ‘ ; o

*_Next point is how does this affect seals - well pretty much in same way as us, but worse; as
' they get airborne and a waterborne dose, bio-accummulated in the already compromised o
- environment of the River Ouse and frankly they are already under threat if their weakened -
immune system from deadly viruses, which almost wiped out the colony just a few yearS'ago, is
anything to go by. I am also in touch with Alison Charles of the RSPCA. East Winch, as they do
the fine job of rescuing orphans, injured as well as flood and storm lost seals, that require 
nurturing and feeding up for a release - usually into Mouth of Nene so it aveids the ouse.

The seals absorb contaminants into all their fat reserves and, during hunger, pregnancy or
stressful situations they will draw on thise reserves - just like a harbour porpoise will,’
leading to death-or risk of diseases they should fight off normally. The lead Will attack
joints, all organs, blood and be similar problem to human lead toxification. For babiés .and
children there is no safe level, as the WHO report I lodged in Inquiry was unequivocal about.

2



Adults can stand a dose of Lead, but its always harmful to some degree. Young seals will die
for want of humans polluting this River. It is totally unacceptable that a proper assessmant
was not conducted, or the relevant local experts not consulted at the time ' al .
planning and for a public Inquiry, by the Applicant. This should mean Wheelabrator fajled to .
in fact supply the'required documents to the Planhing Inspector and so dismiss theip Planning
e used to break their ludicrous contract, to claim 9@ million from

ot original

~ Application. It should b
the taxpayers. A
travel up

'VAS for- the Harbour Porpoise, they are a designated species in the WASH and it will
rivers until thHere is saline deficiency, so up to Brackish waters, at g point.adjacent to the
proposal in fact - with the Relief Channel Sluice level as a realistic Tough. High

s S0 -

Tides will carry them further upstream for a foray - more likely at guieter times
difficult to spot in the'dark at high tide - but, nonetheless capable of doing so.

These cetaceans. are also protected on Annex 11 and also Annex 1V as well, so they must be
taken notice of here, Genetic studies(also lodged in Inquiry)} show distinct groups for -
Baltic, East of England and possibly also WASH itself, as this is a unigue site and preserves

a gene ‘pool in this largest Estuarine embayment. So we are lucky to have them and they will
approach this site, within the same 58em area and will be susceptible to same 858m inaximum - -

" deposition from Chimney stack and its outcome will be harmful. Disturbances will occyr during

can

Sent from my BlackBerry® smartphone. on..0



Departfnent

for Environment . NobelHows T 08450 335577 '
'Food & Rural Affairs -~ 17SmithSquare  * helpiine@defra.gsigov.uk .
. | o : : London SW1P 3JR - www.gov.uk/defra - -
- Henry Bellingham MP - o ' o
House of Commons A " Yourref: EH/HCB/D4/13
London . - N - Our regff: MC314088/GM

SWA1A 0AA . - - h
. | R [ August2013

From David Heath CBE MP

Minister of State for Agricyfture’ Aand Fpoq . R

Thank you for your letter of 10 June to Richard Benyon enclosing capies of emails from your

~ constituent, SNSRI, referring to previous corespondence about the potential
.impact of the.proposed energy from waste (EfW) facility at King's Lynn on local marine life,
| am replying as Duty Minister during the recess period and am sorry for the fong delay in -
“doing so. ' . g S R 3

- While I understand SNSRI concerns, | would like to reassure him that the necessary
‘safeguards are in place to ensure that the risk to the environment from the operation of the
proposed facility is minimised. R ‘ ' o ' _

The recovery and disposal of waste requires an environmental permit under the
Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, the principai objective of
which is to prevent harm to the environmént and human heaith. The proposed. facility was
granted an environmental permit by the Environment Agency in-July 2012, after over a
year's assessment of the application and the material supplied by the applicant, relevant -
statutory bodies and the public. - The Environment Agency consulted widely and took into
account the available evidence to ensure that the plant, and its assaciated ash processing
areas, will operate in a controlied and safe manner in both normal and abnormal.scenarios.
The permit controls emissions to the atmosphere and noise. ' -

~ The environmental permit stipulates that no authorised discharge of contaminated water is

+ allowed. Rainwater run-off will be collected, stored and used in the EMW process. Any

-water run-off from.an area with potential for oil contamination will pass through an

" interceptor. Based on the information in the application; the Environment Agency is

satisfied that appropriate measures will be.in place to prevent or minimise emissions to
water. - o E ' ' . :

The pmpo's;ed, facility is permitted to discharge uncontaminated surface water under
controlled conditions, which will be subject to discussion and written agreement during

commissioning. - _ . .
. _ _ A INVESTORS
a - . WO 2N PEOPLE



_ There is currently an Anghan Rlver Basm Management Plan undewvay to address the' -

pressures facing the area’s water environment; you may bé interested in reading the plans,
Whlch can be found at WWW. enwronment-aqen Cy.qov: uklresear h/planning/124725. aSE

The use and deveiopment of the land ls a matter for the relevant planmng authérity, in .

accordarice with Government poficy and guidance.  National policy has strong protections
" for the natural environment. There are partictiar regulatory requirements applying to the

determination of impacts on European sites (Special Aréas of Conservation, or SACs, and
Special Protection Areas, or SPAs) and the-environment in generat ln England Ramsar-

sites recelve the same protection as European sites, .

: Notw:thstandmg the fact that these are planmng matters Natural England did consider the -

impacts of the development proposal on thie features of the relevant designated site, The
Wash and North Norfolk Coast SAC, whlch is also a SPA and a Ramsar snte -

"~ - The harbour porpoise is not, as- states, a deSIQnated feature of this site. Natural'

England is not aware of any records of harbour porpoise being present in this part of the
- River Great Ouse and does not believe they would be present in sufficient numbers for this
project to affect the Favourable Conservation Status of this European Protected Species at

the population level. Furthermore, harbour porpoises are unlikely to be present in the area

of the development, due to-its distance from The Wash (the facility is 68.55km upstream from’

the SAC boundary), which is the only means of accass, and the area is not near any. kriown

feeding or breedmg grounds for this species. As a result Natural England’s view is that, in

this case, it is not necessary to consider potential impacts on the.harbour porpoise. from-

land-based piling within the scope of the Enwronmental Statement that accompamed the
apphcatlon ' , _ .

The common sea! (wh;ch is in fact the same species as the harbour seal} is a desrgnated .

feature of the site. However, it was also considered unlikely to be.affected by this proposal.

" Natural England saw no reason to contest the findings presented Th “the Environmental

Statement, which is publicly available.

Taking into account the proposed drainage:

mitigation measures, the general finding was that the risk of significant levels of waterbomne -
'potlutants entering the aquatic. enwronment dunng the facllity's. construction and operation

,cou!d in effect be ruled out.

Potential lmpacts on mvertebrate populatlons (the bottom of the food chain) were also

considered; in particular shelifish beds, which are part of the intertidal flats feature of The -

Wash, W|th similar conclusions.

VID HEATH CBE MP

q‘gjll 22
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- Dictated by Norman Lamb and sent in his absence

" Norman Lamb

~ Member of Parliament for North Norl‘olk

.l ) |
[ 1 g A: Unit4, The Garden Centre Nursery Drive, Norwmh Road, North Walsham, NR28 ODR
T: 01692 403752 E: norman@normaniamb.org.uk W www.normaniamb.org,uk

" Rt Hon Owen Patersoh MP
Secretary of State for Env1ronment
Food & Rural Affairs

Please quote the reference in alf
eorrespondence with this office

- Nobel House -~ o Our Ref: 2013/!823--lnci001—PL'
17 Smith Square
= _London' - , :
_S,.WI.P3JR | - - B B 27 June 2013
Dear Owén, '

‘Re: Norfolk Incinerator

1 enclose a copy of a note I have received from David Harrison, the Cabinet
Member responsible for EnVIronment Transport, Development and Waste at

Norfolk County Councll

David feels that Norfolk County Councﬂ is'in an extremely dlfﬁcult position
with regard to the proposed incinerator, Their request is that your department

‘takes no final decision to withdraw promised Waste Infrastructure Credits from

Norfolk until after the Communities. Secretary has determmed the outstanding

| planmng applicatiori, -

I should make it clear that I have strongly opposed the incinerator ahd hope very -

much that the Secretary of State decides to reject the planning application once

he recelves the report from the mdependent mspector o

ook forward to heartng from you as soon as ‘possible-. o D E;

Rwu ’[wjvED

sincerely/

18 JUL‘ 2013

n

- .
. ( C(;U
LPOST ROOM

) orman Lamb MP. ,
Member of Parliament for North Norfolk

Ty

Data Protection Act 1998: If you write to Norman Lamb asking for his assistance, he may aliow autharised staff and
volunteers to see the information you have sent him, He and his staff rmay also pass ail or some of the Information to relevant
prganisations If this Is deemad necessary to help with your enguiry. Prease ‘contact us with any questions or concerns gbout

haw your information will be prucessed
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From: - Harrison, Davidm]
Sent: 20 June 2013 10:27 . ' ‘

To:

Subject: FW: Incinerator

Dear Norman

[ was hoping to catch you in Parfiament on Tuesday to discuss where we are with the Willows. This is urgent, as | am hoping you -
_can help in ensuring that Defra takes no” detision to withdraw promised waste infrastructure credits from Norfolk ~ at least
until after the Communities Seorétary has determined the outstaniding planning application. Any other decision at this stage would

have disastrous consequences for Norfolk people, and dent confidence in the Government’s infrastructure delivery promises.

Just Jast week, we were advised by Defra that it is now actively considering withdrawing from us £91m of Waste Infrastructure
Credits (worth £169m over the life of the contract) confirmed to us in 2 promissory note from the then Defra Secretary only

sixteen months ago.

As we both know, the project remains highly controversial, but we canpot lef Norfolk residents and council taxpayers pay the

priEe for that.

éritiéa!!y for our residents, Defra's ‘Promissory Note' gave the Council confidencs to t‘aétor the expected £8m a year savings into
the County Council’s fm_'wa_rd budget plans. Having delivered £140m savings by end of 2013/14, we are now having to plan to
save a firther £144m for the next three years. So you will see that the impact of a sudden withdrawal of the credits now poses a

very real extra threat to local services for residents.

The technical reason Defia gives for this considered withdrawal, is.tﬁat the energy from waste project for which they were
promised has not secured planning permission by the given date which technically releases the Government from the finding

promise to Norfolk County Council, -

However the only reason this date has not been met is because the Secretary of State for Communities decided to calt in the
planning application, which this County Council had resolved to approve. The subsequent planning public inquiry is now

concluded and we await the Communities Secretary’s decision.

If he says no it will cost us 33 million. : , \ ’ . ,
In reality it appears Defra has seen this technical epportunity as one they could use to secure savings as part of the Spending

Review but as [ have said, the actual itnplications of such a decision for our residents would be very severe indeed.

As this authority is now a NOC council and 4 number of Members were elected specifically on an anti~incinerator platform,, an.

- announcement of this impact could easily trip a decision to terininate a contract. This would in itself leave us potentially exposed

to a compensation payment of £86m or more. This, together with the lass of £169m grant, could leave Norfolk council tax payers -

- approximately £260m worse off, and no nearer addressing the landfill challenge.

Because the payment would have to come in-year, and the County Council has to have a balanced budget, we wonld nged to find

balancing finance which would be nothing short of devastating for public services in Norfolk. We are making representations to
CLG and Defia, buf we probably need to bring influence to bear elsewhere in Govérmment? . -

The risks associated with the delivery of major infrastructure projects are well known and the Government has been clear of its
intention to minimise them where possible to drive the economic recovery. ’ . '

The consortium has also invested 'sigm‘iicant sums of_‘ money into the Norfolk procurement and a decision to withdraw the credits
 at this late stage will undermine the confidence of funding banks in lending to such projects going forward. ' '



w

Ui
message that will give 10 the industry will be g decredse confidence. inithe Government’s stated commitments to growth, jobs ang

“the economy. I thought this might be something you could raise with Nick Clegg, in his role Chairing the Cabinet committee on-

infrastructure defivery? _ S _ |

As you know, Lib Dem policy is anti incinerator and we are trying to get out of the contract with minimal financia]
damage. But that seems impossible at the moment, it is either a 33 or an 90 million hit and we really can not do that. Any help
would be hugely beneficial. Looking forward to talking to you. David , ‘ .

To see- our email disclaimer click here htt.p://wWw.norfolk.g@_v.uk/emaildis,clai}ner

[

: only 16 months afler awarding the credits and sigﬁing off tlie business case on which they were made, the g'i;giigmmgmi_sayﬂ;a ,
‘refnodelling of their figures now means @ project that has been some four years in gestation is not needed by them, the ;65111y :



for 'Envirc')nm'ent o Nobel H Qse o T 05459 35557;7 : '
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F OQd & RUF al Affairs - 17 Smith Square - helpline@defra.gsi.gov.ux
o B London SWIP3JR - wwwgovukidefra™ -~ -

. NormanLambMP . | S o _
Houseof Commons = - . . Your ref: 2013/1823-Incio01-pL .

- ‘London o ' Our ref: MC317098AVK
CSWIAOAA- - - S ¢ IC am
. . August 2013
From Lord de Mauley | R

‘Parliamentary Under Secretary:

1

Thank you for your letter of 27 June to the Secretary of State enclosing a copy.of an email
. from your constituent, Mr David Harrison, Cabinet Member responsible for Environment,
" Transport, Development and Waste at Norfolk County Council, about Norfolk County
Council's (NCC) waste infrastructure project. | am replying as the Minister responsible for
policy on waste. L S S : S

n

While it is correct that Defra is reviewing the Waste Infrastructure Credits (WICs) allocated

. to the NCC project, no decision has been taken as yet. This review is being caried out in
accordance with the procedure provided for in Defra's WIC lstter issued to NCC in respect
of the project in February 2012. | am unable to comment on the timing of any decision or
provide an undertaking in'this regard. As you are also no doubt aware, the determination of
the project’s planning application is not a matter for Defra. - The Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government will | am sure contact NCC in due course with regard
to the planning application. ' - Tt L

v _i‘llo‘;; o “% .
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----- Original Message----- -
From: TRUSS, Elizabeth [mailto: ellzabeth truss., mp@parllament uk]‘

Sent: 27 August 2013 15:52-
To: PS/Richard Benyon (Secretar‘:.at)

' Subject: FW:.Common Seals in the River Gr‘eat Ouse - Corywheelabrator Planned Inc1ner'ator~,

The willows, King's Lynn, NorFolk

-[cid:image@ol. Jpg@@lCEABlA BEBG679BO]

Elizabeth Truss Mp .
Member -of Parliament for South West Nor--Folk

The Limes
32 Bridge Street, Thetf‘ord Nor‘folk IP24 3AG

91842 757345 :
'Dear Richard, ' ‘ : _ __g-}nc}CﬁCs“: -
Lo | e A edooked -

I am wm.t:mg on b¢=.-hal1c of my constituent

A
. - AN, <o is concerned about the impact. of the proposed

King’s Lynn Ihcinerdtor on Seals under the Habitats Directive. I would be grateful if you

- ¢ould consider her- concems 50. that I am able to provide her with & full reésponse,

- Best wishes,

Elizabef.jh Truss _MP

----- Original Message-“--
From: SSNNEEENe [nailto: M]

Sent: 18 August 2013 18:24
To: eric. plckles@communitles gsi. gov uk<mailto: er-1c plckles@communlt:.es g51 gov.uk»

Cc: office@brandonlewis.co<mailto:office@brandenlewis.coy; BELLINGHAM, Henry;
contact@chloesmith.org.uk<mailto:contact@chloesmith.org.uk>; TRUSS, Elizabeth;

i






ClRCUL AT UST

Dear Sir,

I am becomlng 1ncrea51ngly concerned that the presence of the Common Seal (which as you
will know is a protected spec:es) is being totally ignored in the habitats leECthE for

the planned King's

‘-WmImmwﬂw.;

I have prevzously sent e-mails contalning lnformatlon whlch shows that these creatures do
travel up The River Great ‘Ouse,. past the proposed 1nc1nerator site-and down '

| river for.several miles.  The Flrst item on the attached scan (Surprlse
.Snack) shows a slghtlng of a Common ‘Seal at Ten M1le Bank whlch is near |
Downham Market. . This site is approx. 11 -

.miles;ut the Ousé. ~ The other: item I have dopied‘and'péétéd‘is of a Common
Seal in the Ouse at King's Lynn,. almost adjacent to the planned site.

I would be very. grateful if you would spare a fow moments to look closely at
both items. ~ These extracts were taken from the Norfolk wildlife Trust

- newsletter . ' | |

fbr Summer 2013. Vou\wtll ﬁote that'i.have 'tpt and paste&' the particular

‘parts as I did not want to send my newsletter.

The Wash is a very important conservatlnn area where migrating birds stay and breed It
is also the home of the Common Seal and the Harbour Porpoise,

- These creatures are protected and do not appear to have been con51dered within the

Habitats Directive as I have mentioned and your assurance that this will be looked into -
would .be much apprec1ated . _



\




I ha\ie not: received responses- to my previous e—mails (apart from a r-eceived "

receipt) and I am very wor'r'ied that these creatures are gust be:mg ignored-as I feel T
have. , .

Thank you for your time,

Yours sincerely, -

“ Il

LK Parl1ament Disclaimer: i
This e-mail is confidential to the intended r'ec1p1ent If you have received it 1n error,

please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure,

or copying is not permitted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no 11ab111ty is

accepted -For‘ any damage caused by any v1r-us transmltted by this e-mail.
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for Environment - . b o T oassn s
—~ Ffmi obel House . 577 . -

Food & Rural Affairs, 17SmithSquare helplife@defra.gsi.gov.uk
: L - LondonSWIP3JR ~  www.gov.ukidefra -

E‘iizabeth Truss MP .
House of Commons
London

SWIAOAA Our ref: MC320828/GM

. 180ctober 2013

‘ F’i-oin Dan Rogerson 'MF_'
Parliamentary Under Secretary

)"“ NBQMQ*—C&C&:\(E@OG Carsithoen s | .
: el ack-ach

for your eail_ of 27 UQUSt'to ic‘hard Bé_nyon attaéhing one from your -

- ThanK~yodu
constituent, - SN _ L &
about the proposed enargy from waste (EfW) facility at King's Lynn and its potential effect -
on commen seals in the River Great Ouse. | am replying as the new Minister responsible
for this policy area and am sorry for the delay in doing so. ' ' o

‘While 1 undefst_and‘ concerns, | would like to reassurc WSl that the necessary
~ safeguards are in place fo ensure that the risk to the environment fron the operation of the =

- proposed facility is minimised.

The recovery -and disposal of waste requires an environmental permit under the
- Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, the principal objective of
. which is fo prevent harm to the environment and human health. The proposed facility was
.granted. an environmental permit by the Environment Agency in July last year, after over a -
‘year's assessment of the application and the material supplied by the applicant; relevant
_ statutory bodies and the public.. The Environment Agency consulted widely and took into
~ account the available evidence to ensure that the plant, and its associated ash procéssing
areas, will operate in a controlled and safe manner in both nomal and abnormal scenarios.

The permit controls emissions to the atmosphere and noise.

* The environmental pemit stipulates that no authorised. discharge of contaminated water is

- allowed. Rainwater run-off will be collecied, stored and used in the EfW process. Any -
water ‘run-off from an area with potential for oil contamination. will pass through an =
interceptor.  Based on the information in the application, the Environment- Agency is

satisfied that appropriate measures will be in place to prevent or minimise emijssions to ‘

water.

The proposed facility is permitted to diséhérge dncontaminated surface water Lgnder'
controlled conditions, which will be subject to discussion and written agreement during
commissioning. | y o : .

| s &Y INVESTORS
Cames . My INPEOPLE



There is currently an -Anglian River Basin Management Plan, underway to address the . .

ressures facing the area’s watbr environment; you may be interested in reading thie plans,

p
which can be found at: www enwronment—agency gov. uklresearchlglanmngm24725 -aspx.

- T he use and development of the-land is a’ matter. for the relevant plannmg authonty, in
accordance with Government policy and .guidance. National policy has strong protections -

for the natural environment. There are particular regulatory requirements applying to the

* determination. of impacts on European sites (Spec:al Areas of Conservation, or SACs, and -

Special Protection Areas, or SPAs), protected species and the environment in general In

England, Ramsar sstes réceive the same protectlon as European sites. : o

Natural England, as the relevant statutory nature consewat:on body, was consulted on the '
env:ronmental lmpacts of the plan and this will have been taken into account in the decision-
- making process. You will be aware that the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
" ‘Government has called in the planning appl:catton for determmatlon and a dects:on ls

: expected on 16 January next year

R
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KEITH SIMPSON MP
BROADLAND L o

' HOUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SW1A 0AA

Tel: 020 7219 4053
- Fax: 020 7219 0975

Website: wwwkmthsmlpsan com

~ Mr Richard Benyon MP .
- Parliamentary Under Sccrcldry of State
Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Af fairs

DEFBA

. Nobel House = - | o -
rﬁfaﬁ”&gﬁfﬁ'é’m- A - | . ' R.ECENED'.

L s |

BOAugusl‘ZOIS. | R o ' (A_u_' o i
| POSTROOM

' Dcaf Richard
l cnclosc, a Lopy ofa lcuc,r whlch I havc rcc.cwed fmm a consutuenl ‘
__ ' p about

1hc well- bcmg of thc common sLdI bcmg lgnorcd by thehabllals dlrccuvc for .
the proposed ngs Lynn incincrator. '

I wculd be gmtc,ful if s _you could look into lhc pomts raised by rmy constituent
dl‘ld report back to me. o

- Yours sincerely, . ' ' ' : S
- R e saddess of

Keith Simpson MP

Working foi‘ Broadtand :

E- ma:l keithsimpsonmp@parliament,uk -






From: ¢ “
18 August 2013 18:24

Sent: ,

Yo eric. prckles@commumhes gsi.gov.uk

Ce: :

QoA ST

Subject: ‘ R - S,

. Willows, ngs Lynn Norfolk .
Attachiments: _ Scan.jpg ‘
pear Sir,

I am becoming 1ncre351ng1y concerned that the presence of the Commun SQal (whlch as vou
will know is a protected species) is bemg totally ignored in the habltats dir‘ectlve Ffor
the plannad King's.

ynn Incmerator‘

I have prev1ous1y sent e-mails contalnlng information which shows that these creatures do
travel up The River Great Ouse, past the proposed incinerator site and down :
river for several miles. The first item on the attached scan (Surprise

snack) shows a 51ght1ng of a Common. Seal at Ten Mmile Bank which is near .

pownham Market. This site is approx. 11

miles up the Ouse.  The other item I have copied and pasted is of a Common

Seal in the Ouse at King's Lynn, almost adjacent to the planned tite. '

I would be very- grateful if you would spare a few moments to look closely at
both items.  These extracts were taken from the Norfolk wlldllfe Trust

newsletter
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for Summer 2013. You will note that [ have cut and pasted the par‘tlcular- :
parts as I did not want to send my newsletter,

The Wash is a very 1mpor‘tant conservation area where migrating birds stay and br'eed 'It.
is also the home of the Common’ Seal and the Harbour Porpoise.

These creatures are protected and do not appear to. have been censidered within the
Habitats Diréctive as I have mentloned and your- assurance that this will be looked mfg

. would be much appr*ecmted

I have not received responses to my pr‘evmus e- -mails. (apart from a received
receipt) and I am very worried that these. creatur‘es ara ]USt being ignored as I Feel I

have

'Thank you for your time,
Yours -sincereiy:
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 (§october 2013

'From Dan Rogerson MP |
Pa rlramentary Under Secretafy

your constituent, about the
proposed energy from waste (EfW) facility at King's Lynn and its potential effect on common |

seals.in the River Great Ouse. | am repiying as the new Minister responsrble for this pollcy
area and am sorry for the delay in doing s0. o

_ While | understan ncerns, | would Iike to reassurc SN that the necessary
. safeguards are in place to ensure that the nsk to the environment from the operatron of the

proposed facrlrty is minimised,

The recovery and drs;posal of waste requlres an envrronmental permit under the
. Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, the principal objective of
* which is to prevent harm to the environment and humman health. The proposed facility was
granted an environmental permit by the Environment Agency in July last year, after over a
year's assessment of the application-and the material supplied by the applicant, relevant
statutory bodies and the public. The Environment Agency consulted widely and took into
account the available evidence to ensure that the plant and its associated ash processing .
areas, will operate in a controlled and safe manner in both normal and abnorma! scenarios.

The permit controls emissions {o the atmosphere and noige.

The environmental permit strpulates that no authorised discharge of contaminated water js
allowed. Rainwater run-off will be collected, stored and used in the EMW process. . Any
water run-off from an area with potentrat for oil contamination will pass through an
“interceptor. Based .on the information in the application, the Environment Agency is
-satisfied that appropriate measures wull be ln place to prevent or.minimise emissions to

" water.

The proposed facility is perrmtted to dlsoharge uncontaminated surface water under
controlled conditions, which will be subject 1o drscussron and wntten agreement dunng

_ commissioning. '
e‘,"‘b e i . 'INVESTO'RS
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Govemment has called in- the pla

There is currently an Angllan River Basin Management Plan underway to' address the
ressures facing the area’s water environment; you may be interested in reading the plans, .

P : !
which can be found at: www.environment-agency.gov.ukiresearch/planning/1 24725 aspx,

The use and ‘development of the land is a matter for the. relevant planning 'authori_fy; in
accordance with Governmenit policy and guidance. National policy has strong protections

for the natural environment. There -are particular regulatory requirements applying to the

determination of impaété_ on European sites (Special Areas of Conservation, or SACs. and
Special Protection Areas, or SPAs), protected species and the environment in general. if
England, Ramsar sites receive the same protection as European sites. L

Natural England, as the relevant statutory nature coriservation bady, was consulted ‘on the

environmental impacts of the plan and this will have been taken intc account in the decision-

making process. You will be aware that the Secretary of State for Communities and Local
nning application for determination, and a decision is -

expected on 16 January next year.

_ DAN ROGERSONMP .~ . - -
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DEFRA
S ~ RECENED
HOUSE OF COMMONS o,
. LONDON SW1A 0AA 12 SEP 2013
David Heath Esq CBE MP ‘ _
Minister of State for Agriculture and Food ' CCcuU ,
DEFRA . o - P
. Nobel House = . o . - POST BOOM
17 Smith Square
* London SWIP 3JR .
y | 2" September 2013
. - Our Reference. EH/HCB/WILKIED9/13
Your Ref: MC314088/GM

RE: ng 5 ann Incinerator, WIHOWS Business Park, Saddlebow= King’ s Lynn,
Norfolk potentlal impact on local marine life. - o

' Further to previous correspondence in connection with the above subject, I have

received a Ietter from my constituent m

[ am enclosmg a copy of the correspondence, and I WOuld be very grateful if you
could consider the points WhICl"raISCS and come back to'me with your coniments.

" Ilook forward to heanng from you as soon as poss:lbIe_.

Kind regards,

‘Henry Bellingham M.P.

Constituency Tel: 01485 600559 |

London Tel: 020 7219 8234
Fax: 01485 600292

Fax: 0207219 2844 . ,
' E-mail: bellinghamh@parliament.uk



Deér Henry, ' "WASH Harmed by Incinerator 27th August 2013 _
Thank you for forwarding the lener from Dawd Heath MP, Duty Minister of
* State for Agriculture & Food, at DEFRA. [ would like to comment please, as follows:- -
Having attended multiple Cabinet and Plarwiing meetings and our Public Inquiry.....

1) The potential impact on the Wash Marine Life and River Great Ouse and Chalk
. River Nar was ‘'not appropriately assessed’ either by the Applicant Wheelabrator or
Norfolk County Council.  There is 'no air quality study’ conducted for the Estuary
or any mention whatsoever in Planning documents of the 500m adjacent River Nar,.
which has two: designated protected species in the Water Vole and Otter and was ln'
fact unknown to both ‘purported expert ecologists’, who only did desktap appraisals
so did not know this EA cleaned up river backed by WWF', was even present there.

" 2} The WASH ESTUARY MANAGEMENT PLAN (2004) agreed by NCG; precludes
such fncmerator emissions, spemflcally because of thelr harmfui emissions to air.

3) Neither Ecologist, nor planners, made any reference to Designated spec:es that
do in fact (professionally witnessed and electronically tagged) come within harmful
distances of the. proposee EfW site -being disturbed during construction, long term
- bio-accumulation effects from poor air quality, temperature inversion conditions, as
- well as water contamination, via carbonic acid manufacture and, airborne pollutlon
~ that is deposited, by the Applicafitis-owriaiStilations, at maximum levals, directly in
the two adjacent rivers at four critical points - one brackish and one marine, for the
River Gt. Ouse, affecting Redlisted European Eels and Common and Harbour seals

and also Harbour Porpoise that are fully sighted wifin the Estuary, at Green Quay,

~ but also into the protected Chalk River of the Nar, polluting and disturbing Otters. [t

was established in the Public Inquiry that the 'designated species do exist there” so

it is disingenuous to. either deny their existence {on JNCC lists, ASCOBANS, WWF
- Ramsar and RSPCA, SEAWatch records} or claim the effect can be mitigated Upon.

4) The WASH BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN specmcafly states that the designated
Harbour Porpoise is a feature of the WASH. RSPCA and SEAWATCH sightings -are
in fact confirmation of their existence in the ESTUARY and down to KINGS LYNN in
the River Great OUSE. There was no attempt by the Applicant to contact experts, in
the functioning Wash Estuary Strategy Group, during the period of their application,
with no references whatsoever to their 113 page study, the 'WBAP", at the inquiry or
in their planning apphcatlon The small numbers make them genetically significant
and, therefore, gives more reasons to protect the distinct WASH gene pooi present.
Natural England failed to consult with their site specific person, Delphine Suty, who
does-know about this species and does know that seals rmigrate up the River Quse
and did know about the River Nar and its designated species. [IUCN Red-Listed Eel
(Anguila Anguila) travels the aceans, to River Great Quse freshwater sites, but this
was not mentioned by the Applicant or ever considered by NE, the EA or DEFRA, its
status Is ‘critical’ and its migration & health will be directly affected by this proposal,
- Harbour porpoises will migrate up to freshwater tevels, which is South of proposed
- gite and it is a matter of fact they are being SIghted in the River itself alongwith seals
that Richard Benyon demes trave! upstream. The Ministers are bemg badly misled,



5) The effect on the [nvertebrates was solely calculated as a ppm flood scenario, in
~terms of the volume of water.in the WASH - this ‘desktop calculation’, again with no
consultation with the shelifish fishing industry in the WASH. failed to take account of

any cumulative affect from air to sea - the resulting ‘Carbonic Acid’ breaks down ail

shell - plus failed to account of the intertidal exchanges of water, which is very low,
owing to the unique shape (narfow necked and broad based ) of the WASH, which:
restricts exchange of water so actually concentrates poliution in the WASH from the
River Ouse - hence human contamination remains-and is not flushed out to the Sea
- plus, with no air quality study completed DEFRA cannot possibly say that it is safe. -

6) The Environment Agency released neurotoxins from a Peterborough spill into an
otherwise clean River Nene on June 21st [ast year - it killed thousands of FISH and
shelifish fishing for the entire WASH industry and local private consumption had to
'be dumped-and disposed of for three days - even though the waring came after a

leak three days earlier, that was not detected over the weekend, or by NE or EA. its

‘S8AFAPAC’ source did not even require an EA permil according to EA officials. The

Applicant has a long history of environmental violations, deliberately polluting the
Saugus Estuary in the U§A and a Mercury disposal intg groundwater. We are not
interested in fines as CW profits can easily withstand them as occupational hazards
and it does nothing to protect the wildlife - the role the EA should be adopting here.

7) The WASH Biodiversity Action Plan protected Area goes up to the A47 Bridge in
the WBAP (tkm from site), all designated species are effactiveiy ‘travelling SAC's in
their protection afforded by International Law, adopted into National Law in the EU
Habitats Directive, so it is not 6.55km before you harm a designated species, as the
SAC is in fact where the species are. They were sighted al Green Quay, South of
Lynn and very close to the proposed site. Designated seals are a common feature
in River Quse, down 1o Magdalen and Denver. | have seen Harbour Porpoises near
the docks in Lynn and beside the A17 Nene Bridge - which is the WBAP boundary,
That is a parallel situation, up the River Nene. to the A47.Great Quse river Bridge. A

~ totally independent, verified Seawatch, sighting was made at Green Quay, in 2012.

8) The Seawatch sighlings were lodged in the Inquiry, with many UK Wildlife Trusts
and other respected organisations (RSPCA for example) taking part in sightings for
official records. Whether it is seal, harbour porpoise, European Eels {you cannot be
expecting too many sightings of transiucent elvers), white-beaked Dolphins, or river

-based Otters and Water Voles, the airbome contamination has not been taken into

account and the waterborne flood scenario fails 1o accord with proper scrutiny of alf
contamination, including low tide dispasal of IBA cleansing water - 350 million (itres

- per annum disposal is envisaged - or that even the flood scenario considered that

the IBA is notiinert, or that it would be washed away, when the reality is the "WASH’

is @ misnoma, as the Estuary accumulates silt and contamination owing {o its shape

- a feature that cannot be mitigated against. it is also too unique to destroy by Defrg
failing to give thorough investigation of the true facts, all of which can'be confirmed,

- by people, such as Paul Espin of WESG and Adam Grogan of the RSPCA (UKHQ). -

Please will you forward these points to David Heath for his consideration, as
| honestly believe he is being given incorrect information that can be confirmed by a
WASH site specific expert and from the RSPCA, | would like to think he would trust,
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" From Dan Rogerson MP | _.
Mlmster for Water, Forestry, Rural Affalrs and Resource Management

= %/ ccma’nk\newca name

~ Thank you fOr our !etter of 2 September to Dawd Heath enclos:ng a copy of one from. your
constituent, h referring to previous correspondence about the Norfolk: ‘waste -

. infrastructure project. | am replying as the new Minister responsuble for waste policy and am
. sorry for the long delay in doang S0.

- note mconcems about the potentlal smpact of the project on local marine Iife. -
- Natural England and the Environment Agency were consulted on the relevant environmental
impacts of the project and this will have been taken into account in the decfsron—makmg
‘process. However, as you know, Defra has withdrawn funding in the forn of waste
infrastructure credits from the project; following areview that was triggered by a breach of
~ the terms and conditions under which the department's funding was agreed. The decision
to withdraw funding following that review was taken because we expect to have sufficient -
- infrastructure in England to enable us to meet our target for reducing waste sent to landfill in
line with the requirements of the. EU Landfill Directive (1999/31/EC). This does not mean
that Defra has cancelled the project; the declsmn whether or not to contmue the. pro;ect is

one for the County Councw to make.

,
¢

DAN ROGERSON MP
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HOQUSE OF COMMONS
LONDON SWIA BAA

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
The Rt Hon Owen Paterson MP '

House of Commons

London SWIA 0AA

12" September 2013
Our Reference. EH/HCB/O7/13

@a&\a

RE: Proposed Incmerator at Saddlebow/King’s Lynn PFI/Waste Credits, -

[ was glad that we had a chance to talk about the above the other evenmg

—

There are two pomts that may well be of i mterest to you

First of all it would appear that the orzgmal award of crechts did indeed have a “longstop
date” attached, and we are now well past this. :

-

It is for thlS reason that Norfolk County Councnl have come up with a Revxsed Project
. Plan, which is to go before F ul] Councll in the near future.

We have also heard that the: Inspcctor who pre31ded over the April/May Pubhc Inqulry,
is not likely to present her report to the Secretary of State until November. It is then
quite possible that the Secretary of State will not take a decision on this for quite a

period of time.

For all these reasons it would be really good news indeed if the PF I Credrts could be
*stopped as 500n as possxblc :

S | perRa
' ' ' R REGEIVED
Henry B mgham'M 03 0cT 2:81'3 )
| Ccu:
POST ROOM
LondonTel:02072198234¢  Constituency Tel: 01485 600559

Fax: 02072192844 Fax: 01485 600292

E-mail: bellinghamh@parliament.uk






' o DEFRA |

v ‘
~ HOUSE OF COMMONS 25 oeT 2013
' ' LONDON SW1A GAA ‘ , .
The Rt Hon the Lord de Mauley ‘ CCU
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, DEFRA . .
Nobel House , o : PQST ROOM
17 Smith Square '
~ London SWIP
22 October 2013

Our Reference, EH/HCB/O7/13 -

RE; Revxew of Norfolk I’é?ountv Céuncﬂ Waste Infrastructure Credits ( WIC).

_ Thank you very much indeed for your recent letter in connecuon w1th the above.

I am very grateﬁll to you for tkamg the trouble to contact m, and I must say thatTam -
absolutely dehghted with this very sensxble decision.

Obviously the County Council have breached some of the terms and conditions under
* which the funding was originally agreed, so in these circumstances it must make sense
w:thdrawmg the Waste Infrastructure Credns :

" I also take on board the point you make about the excellent progress that we are making
- towards meeting the UK’s 2020 EU Landfill Directive target :

As you say, this dec;sxon has not been taken hghtly, but I am quite convinced that it is
the right one, furthermore, there is a huge amount of support for it within my own'
constltuency, and in the constxtuency of my colleague, Elizabeth Truss. -

'. Kind regards,

' Henry Bellfigham M.P.

cc The Rt Hon OWun Paterson MP, Secr' ry of 'State, DEFRA

Constituency Tel: 01485 600559

London Tel: 020 7219 8234
Fax: 01485 600292

Fax: 0207219 2844 | S S
E-mail: bellinghamh@parliament.uk






To: , ~ Leckie, Douglas (Defra)
RE: Norfolk Waste Infrastructure Credits

Subject:

From: DEFRA OFFICIAL
Sent: 06 January 2014 17:01
To: REDACTED: OFFICIAL IN RICHARD BACON, MP OFFICE

Cc: DEFRA OFFICIAL
Subject: Norfolk Waste Infrastructure Credits

Dear OFFICIAL IN RICHARD BACON, MP OFFICE,

The reviéw by Defra mmisters of the allocation of Waste Infrastructure Credits to the Norfolk project was prompted by
Norfolk County Council breaching a condition attached to the Wi Credit Letter. The particular condition was in relation
to planning permission — the Authority did not obtain satisfactory planning consent by the Plannmg Permission
Longstop Date in the Contract between the Authority and the Contractor.

The outcome of the Norfolk review was communlcated to the Leader of Norfolk County Council in a letter dated 18
October NCC has made the letter avaitable on its webs;te hitp: !/www norfolk.qgov. uk/wew/ncc126602

Further information on the waste arisings and treatment capacity analyms that informed this decision is available at
https:/fiwww.gov.uk/government/publications/forecasting-2020-waste-arisings- and treatment—capamtv-norfolk -county-

council- res|dua!-waste-treatment—Drolect

| trust this helps to clarify the paragraph in Lord de Mauley's Ietter which you have haghnghted below. Please don't

healtate to come back to me if you would like any further information.

Regards,

DEFRA OFFICIAL

Lord de Mauley’s Office,

Nobel House, 17 Smith Square, London SW1P 3JR

. REDACTED: TELEPHONE NUMBER

From: REDACTED: OFFICIAL IN RICHARD BACON, MP OFFICE
Sent: 18 October 2013 13:36 '
To: DEFRA OFFICIAL '

Cc: BACON, Richard
Subject: RE: Norfolk Waste Infrastructure Credits

Dear DEFRA OFFICIAL
Thank you fqr sending through a copy of the letter from Lord-De Mauley. -

Mr Bacon has asked if it would be possible for you to expand on the second paragraph of the letter which says: . '

The review was prompted by a breach of the terms and conditions under which funding
~ was originally agreed. We considered the full range of relevant factors, including the
- likelihood of England making the necessary confribution towards meeting the UK’s 2020

EU Landfill Directive target for the diversion of biodegradable municipal waste from landfill

Based on the most recent analysis and all the relevant evidence, we concluded that it is

sufficiently likely that the target will be met without a contribution from the NCC project.

1



In particular, Mr Bacon is keen to know which terms and conditions were breached and hdsgy
| would be very grateful if you could get let me know this information.

Wlth kind regards
REDACTED: OFFICIAL IN RICHARD BACON, MP OFFICE

From: DEFRA OFFICIAL

Sent: 18 October 2013 12:52

To: BACON, Richard : :
Subject: Norfolk Waste Infrastructure Credits

Dear Mr Bacon,

" Please find attached a letter from Lord de Mauley concerning the Norfolk Waste Infrastructure Credits.

Yours sincerely,

'DEFRA OFFICIAL

<<Lord de Mauley to Ric.ha.r'd Bacén MP - Norfolk - l18.10;13.pdf>>.
DEFRA OFFICIAL

. Assi;talnt Pfivate Seﬁretary,

.Lord de Mauley s Office,

. Room 614, Nobef House, 17 Smlth Square, London SW1P 3JR .

REDACTED: TELEPHONE NUMBER



